
MICHIGAN NATURAL RESOURCES TRUST FUND 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
Location: Palmer Park Community House 

1121 Merrill Plaisance Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 
Date: June 11, 2025 

Time: 9:00 AM 
 

Chair Brown called the meeting of the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund (MNRTF) 
Board of Trustees (Board) to order at 9:02 AM, Wednesday, June 11, 2025, and welcomed 
everyone to the meeting. 
 

I. INTRODUCTIONS 
 

a. Sigal Hemy Spiegal, Executive Director, Detroit Parks Coalition and Theresa 
McArleton, Chief Parks Planner, City of Detroit, welcomed the group to the City of 
Detroit and Palmer Park. 

Present for the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Board (Board): 
Dr. Brandy Brown, Chair; from the City of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County 
Ms. Chris MacInnes, Vice-chair; from the Village of Beulah, Benzie County 
Mr. Bill Rustem; from Alaiedon Township, Ingham County 
Mr. Steve Hamp; from the City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County 
Mr. Scott Bowen, DNR Director; from the City of Grand Rapids, Kent County 
 
Present for the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) staff: 
Scott Whitcomb, Director of Office of Public Lands; Clay Summers, Grants Section 
Manager; Jon Mayes, Recreation Grants Manager; Grant Coordinators: Charamy 
Cleary, Merrie Carlock, Samantha Davis, Kelsey Deitz, and Riley Millard. 

 
Also present were other interested parties. 

 
II. ADOPTION OF MINUTES FOR MEETING OF APRIL 16, 2025 

 
Chair Brown called for adoption of the minutes for the April 16, 2025, MNRTF Board 
meeting. 
 
MOVED BY VICE-CHAIR MACINNES, SUPPORTED BY MR. HAMP, TO ADOPT 
THE MINUTES OF THE APRIL 16, 2025, MNRTF BOARD MEETING. 
 
MOTION PASSED WITHOUT DISSENTING VOTE. 

 
 
 
 



III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA FOR MEETING OF JUNE 11, 2025 
 

CHAIR BROWN PROPOSED MOVING ITEM 7e: WITHDRAW MEMO TO NEW 
BUSINESS. MOTION TO ACCEPT CHAIR BROWN’S PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
AND APPROVE THE AMENDED AGENDA FOR JUNE 11, 2025, BY MR. RUSTEM, 
SUPPORTED BY DIRECTOR BOWEN. 
 
MOTION PASSED WITHOUT DISSENTING VOTE. 

 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
a. Chris Bunch, Executive Director, Six Rivers Land Conservancy 

 
Mr. Bunch thanked the Board and acknowledged DNR staff for their good work. 
He declared his support of all SE Michigan applications and urged the Board to 
invest in SE Michigan. He also urged the Board to take more responsibility for 
moving the appropriation bill through the legislature as the local leaders and 
partner agencies are doing all they can on their end. 

b. Patrick Crouch, Program Manager, Detroit Future City 
 
Mr. Crouch indicated that Detroit Future City is a local think tank working on a  
50-year strategic vision for the City of Detroit. Part of that vision is to establish a 
land conservancy for the City, and they are working toward establishing that 
organization in the next year. 
 

c. Jonathan Jarosz, Executive Director, Heart of the Lakes 
Tyler Klifman, Planner, Southeast Michigan Council of Governments 
Nicole Fisher, Executive Director, mParks 
 
Mr. Jarosz spoke for the group who would like to see the DNR and the Board 
make a deeper investment in moving the appropriation bill through the 
legislature. The group recommended creating a workgroup that could develop 
alternative solutions to avoid the delay in the future or leveraging the caucus 
structure to work on future solutions to getting the appropriation through faster.  
 
Director Bowen clarified that the DNR has been actively advocating for the 
appropriation, and it is one of the top asks of the legislature. He stated that 
legislators respond to constituents and constituents need to continue to 
advocate. He welcomed the idea of a workgroup and explained that the bill is tied 
up due to language added by the House. 
 
Mr. Rustem responded that Senators Cherry and Bumstead have been helpful, 
but they are term limited. We need to educate candidates when they run for state 
office. 
 
Chair Brown also responded that a workgroup was a good idea and offered some 
additional ideas. 
 
 



d. Jonathan Jarosz, Executive Director, Heart of the Lakes 
 
Mr. Jarosz also indicated The Outdoor Foundation and Outdoor Industry 
Association released their 2024 Outdoor Participation Trends report and the 
results indicate that 1.5 million more women are participating in hiking and the 
greatest participation increase came from people of color. 
 

e. Nicole Fisher, Executive Director, mParks 
 
Ms. Fisher thanked the Board and announced that July is Parks and Recreation 
month and invited everyone to the annual “Come Out and Play” event on June 
25, 2025, at the Capital. 
 

f. Brian Keenan-Lechel, Director, Saginaw County Parks and Recreation 
Commission 
 
Mr. Keenen-Lechel thanked the Board and relayed that due to the development 
of a county-wide recreation plan, there were three first-time applicants from 
Saginaw County this year. He also added his support for TF25-0087, Zilwaukee 
Township. 
 

g. Rory Thibault, Land Protection Specialist, Land Conservancy of West Michigan 
 
Mr. Thibault spoke to support TF25-0037, a land acquisition for Saugatuck 
Township, and offered data to support the value of natural resources at that site. 
He also extended an invitation to the Board to host the October meeting in the 
City of Muskegon. 
 

h. Nancy Winzer, Director, Saint Clair County Community Foundation 
 
Ms. Winzer spoke about the need for capacity building and support for projects in 
rural communities. 
  

Chair Brown asked for any additional public comments. 
 
None were offered. 

V. PRESENTATIONS FROM 2025 GRANT APPLICANTS 
 

Clay Summers asked the presenters to adhere to their ten-minute presentation limit. 
 
Questions by the Board were addressed during the presentations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



a. TF25-0020 South Haven Area Recreation Authority (SHARA), Old Riverwoods 
Boardwalk Development (Van Buren County), Scott Reinert, SHARA 
Administrator 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $400,000 
Matching funds: $133,500 
Total Project cost: $533,500 
 

b. TF25-0072 City of Marshall, Marshall Riverwalk Phase 2 Improvements (Calhoun 
County), Marcia Strange, Director of Community Development 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $200,000 
Matching funds: $200,000 
Total Project cost: $400,000 
 
 

c. TF25-0037 Saugatuck Township, Riverside Park Acquisition (Allegan County), 
Daniel DeFranco, Township Manager 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $2,640,300 
Matching funds: $880,200 
Total Project cost: $3,520,500 
 

d. TF25-0046 and TF25-0047 City of Detroit, Salsinger Park Expansion; Joe Louis 
Greenway Trailhead (Wayne County) and Sabaa Acquisition; Joe Louis 
Greenway Expansion (Wayne County), Idrees Mutahr 
 
MNRTF Grant Request (0046): $168,700 
Matching funds: $56,300 
Total Project cost: $225,000 
 
MNRTF Grant Request (0047): $296,200 
Matching funds: $98,800 
Total Project cost: $395,000 
 

Chair Brown called for a 15-minute recess at 10:36 a.m. 
Chair Brown called the meeting back from recess at 10:56 a.m. 
 
e. TF25-0064 Oakland Township, Blue Heron Environmental Area Trails and 

Trailhead (Oakland County), Ben McCloskey, Director Parks and Recreation 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $400,000 
Matching funds: $178,800 
Total Project cost: $578,800 
 

f. TF25-0087 Zilwaukee Township, Zilwaukee Township Saginaw River Park 
Development (Saginaw County), Tina Gutierrez, Township Clerk 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $197,900 
Matching funds: $84,900 
Total Project cost: $282,800 
 



g. TF25-0127 City of Yale, Yale Park Expansion: Acquisition of Mill Creek Frontage 
(St. Clair County), Lorrelei Natke, City Manager 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $174,000 
Matching funds: $116,000 
Total Project cost: $290,000 
 

h. TF25-0130 Imlay City, Imlay City Polly Ann Trailhead Improvement (Lapeer 
County), Ed Priehs, Public Works Superintendent 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $400,000 
Matching funds: $145,000 
Total Project cost: $545,000 
 

i. TF25-0171 Clinton Charter Township, George George/Woodrow Woody Parks 
Land Acquisition (Macomb County), Mary Bednar, Director of Public Services 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $280,000 
Matching funds: $120,000 
Total Project cost: $400,000 
 

j. TF25-0213 Hamburg Township, Lakelands Trail Zukey Lake Footbridge and 
Amenities Project (Livingston County), Michael Dolan, Township Clerk 
 
MNRTF Grant Request: $150,000 
Matching funds: $50,000 
Total Project cost: $200,000 

 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 

 
a. Status of MNRTF Appropriation Bill – Clay Summers   

 
Mr. Summers explained that the Appropriation Bill had language added in the 
House that would not allow any large scale solar, which is not allowed anyway. 
The Appropriation Bill currently sits in the Senate. 
 

b. Director’s Update – Director Bowen 
 
Director Bowen explained the DNR has spent a lot of time in front of the 
legislature and explained the DNR priorities are the Fish and Game license 
increase, the MNRTF Appropriation Bill, the Recreation Passport fee package 
increase, and the supplemental for ice storm damage.  
 

c. MNRTF Staff Activity – Clay Summers 
 
Mr. Summers explained the Grant Coordinators are busy with application site 
visits and also announced the hire of a Compliance and Stewardship Specialist 
that the Board is familiar with; Erin Campbell. He also thanked the hosts stating it 
was great to see the Detroit City Parks. 
 
 
 



d. MNRTF 50th Anniversary Planning Update – Clay Summers 
 
Mr. Summers explained the committee has developed some goals which include: 
 
1) Expanding the number of eligible communities by a percentage to be 

determined 
2) Engage the legislature (educational material, awareness, events) 
 

e. MNRTF Withdrawal Memo 
 
MOVED BY VICE-CHAIR MACINNES, SUPPORTED BY MR. RUSTEM, TO 
ACCEPT THE WITHDRAWAL OF TF17-0092, TF20-0129, AND TF21-0016. 
 
MOTION PASSED WITHOUT DISSENTING VOTE. 

 
VII. BOARD PACKET REFERENCE MATERIALS 

 
Chair Brown reminded the Board that all remaining reports are contained in the Board’s 
packet of materials. 
 
Chair Brown asked the Board if they had any questions or discussion about the 
remaining meeting materials. 
 
None were offered. 

 
VIII. OTHER MATTERS AS PROPERLY BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD 
 

Chair Brown asked for any other matters properly brought before the Board. 
 
None were offered. 

 
IX. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Chair Brown announced that the next meeting of the Michigan Natural Resources 
Trust Fund Board is scheduled for 9:00 a.m., Wednesday, August 13, 2025, at a 
location to be determined. 
 
Chair Brown asked for any additional announcements from the Board.  
 
None were offered. 

 
X. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Chair Brown called for a motion to adjourn. 

MOVED BY MR. RUSTEM, SUPPORTED BY DIRECTOR BOWEN, TO ADJOURN. 

MOTION PASSED WITHOUT DISSENTING VOTE. 

Meeting adjourned at 12:36 p.m. 
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